HARERA

D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2022 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 2022/2022

Date of filing complaint: | 05.05.2022

First date of hearing: 25.08.2022

Date of decision : 02.02.2023

Sh. Mukesh Sharma
R/0: Ca/42a Shalimar Bagh New Delhi
110088 Complainant

i iSRG
Experion Developers Private Limited
R/0: F-9, First Floor, Manish Plaza-1, Plot
No-7, Mlu,Sector- ll} Dwarka New Delhi- | Respondent

110075
CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kuma Member
Shri Sanjeev Ku Member
APPEARANCE:
Complainant in personwi Complainant
(Advocate)
Sh. Pankaj EhamﬂA FI H it Respondent

OGRA

1. The present cnmplamt haEbeen ﬂlEdE}" thel: Ir;n;p]ainantfalluttee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real

[’&/ Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter

alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provisions of
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the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A.Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the
following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads Infe !ﬂﬂﬂ““
1"""-"&
1. Name of the project ’?‘ Ar el eartsung" Sector 108

2 Nature of the projec : 'fﬂl
Jlﬂ[ﬁﬁm

3 Registered fing il 017 dated 17.10.2017
-f‘- oto 16.10.2018.

registered
a E at page 47 of

4, Application

5. Allotment let

3 Unit-no. ;ﬂ'l Toor tower Al
LN A WhFaeeiiosrenyy)
A Unit admeasuring -] _ ﬂ S8 e '
GLIRUER ey
8. Date of exe | Not Executed
buyer's agreement
9, Possession clause Estimated project completion

schedule

(13} Subject to the terms of this and
charges by the Applicant Matured to
timely payment of Total Sale
Consideration stamp duty and other
costs and charges by the Applicant,
“Force

Majeure and subject to the Applicant
having complied with the necessary
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formalities and the documentation as
may be prescribed by the Company
from time to time and especially, as
may be prescribed in the Notice of
Possession, the Company shall
endeavor to hand over the possession
of the Apartment within a period of
36 (thirty-six months from the date of
execution of the Agreement or any
revision in the sanctioned Bullding
Plans, whichever is later Commitment
Period"). The Applicant further
accepts, agrees and understands that

_.1,111 addition, a period of 180 (one
i {hundred and eighty) days (“Grace
lickPeriod"), her expiry of the
Commitment Period will be available
to the Company to account for
</ unforeseen circumstances Project

the Occupation Certificate  upon
“A'completion of the Project, the
Company shall issue a notice of offer
of possession ("Notice of Possession”)
requiring the Applicant to me
possession of the Apartment within a
time period as may be specified
_therein subject to the full payment of
the Total 5ale Consideration for the
.Apartrnmt procurement of stamp

papers, execution of Conveyance
H AH payment of registration
:hargefs for registration of the

e (Conveyance Deed and other cous
'[ ‘ Lrl charges, deposits, dues, dutles,
interest, Holding Charges Interest on
delayed payments, taxes, etc, against
the said Apartment Project as may
then be applicable

(At page 36 of reply)

10,

possession

Due date of delivery of

Though it can’t be ascertained
from the facts of the case in the
absence of buyer's agreement
but being taken from connected
matter of the same project
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bearing complaint no. 661 of
2019 decided on 16.05.2019

The due date comes out to be as
19.10.2016

11. Total sale consideration Rs. 82 95.076
" ¥ i

(On page no. 48 of reply)

12. Total amount paid by the Rs.20,73,670/-
complainant 1§
(As per CRA form)

13. Reminder letter

14,

15.

16.

17.

18. Cancellation letter 19/29.07.2017
(Page 127 of reply)

B. Facts of the complaint:

3. Thata project by the name of "THE HEARTSONG" situated in sector
ﬂ/ 108, Gurugram was advertised by the respondent. The complainant
coming to know about the same applied for the allotment of a

residential apartment vide application dated 20,11.2012.
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. The allotment to the unit was done on 03.12.2012 vide which the
complainant was allotted unit. A 1/0401 tower Al , As per the
allotment letter the total cost payable by complainant in respect of
said apartment was Rs. 82,95,076/-.

- That the said apartment was booked as per payment plan which
was construction linked in which certain amounts of BSP were
payable on booking application, thereafter second instalment after

30 days of application and the third instalment within 60 days of

application and further allotmenthas been detailed in the payment
plan L
That, although no builde as executed between

the parties, but, keen said apartment,

,73,670/- as per

complainant has alré€a

ascertained. The cnmpl}ginant has a]readz pc}ld an amount of Rs.
L N o
20,73,670/- till date. -‘?;he REGY

. That, as per the n vertised by respondent

in respect of :HKS s0 explained to
complainant th UI‘?E @l@ﬁ !ﬂlt\lyt\t letter dated
03.12,2012, the sdid “apartriient ‘was to be handed over to
complainant within a period of three years from the date of
booking, but, it is a matter of record that neither the said project
was completed nor complainant was handed over the possession of

the allotted apartment within the stipulated period ofthree years
which expired on 03.12.2015.

That, as per the actual status of the project, the company has started

handling over the possession of incomplete flats to the innocent
Page 50f 21
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buyers who had been suffering both ey and financially due to
the delay on part of the respondent in handling over the
possession within the stipulated time leaving the said buyers with
no other choice but toaccept the possession of incomplete flats. In
fact, as per the information gathered by the petitioner, the
respondent company has also not obtained the necessary
occupancy/ completion certificate from the concern statutory
authority.

rE——
!

. That, respondent’s above safd JS'F" omissions leading to non-

--.?

handing over of the pnsse Sic ~F§E 'the allotted apartment to
complainant, clearly i md 25 ?h espondent utilized the amount
of Rs. 20,73,670/ kowdtds respoadept's other projects/
investments by diyer d g thefunds paid by'complainant and other
similarity placed { .:,.-w ar projéet

cr
o h guzm? issued to
ir Mabajan informing the

respondent’s to hi! .-;_-- 3;'._

respondents that he iShd rore it pstét in'the said flat due to due
delay in getting the possessiomnz uesting it to refund the
above said arl.'l:)lﬂ!lJ ARE ul;-.r received by

respondent and ZIR&EHP?U:? igwm fhn Manu Jain to the
complainants’ co J&endant company
declined to refund the amount paid by the complaint until the date
of issue of the said legal notice.

11. That, the reply received by the complainant from respondent’s

counsel Sh. Manu Jain dated 18.03.2017 against the above said legal
noticed 11.01.2017 was totally vague, wherein the respondent
counsel made false allegations against complainant by taking up
only a threadout of some of the desperate emails send by him toit
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dated 26.12.2014, 30.07.2015 and 17.08.2015, wherein
overlooking various other aspect of hardships faced by the
complainant , he used only some part of the text of his emails and
has statedthat complainant had invested in the above said project
only with a speculative intent with a view to earn quick profits.

12. That, seeing no positive response to his written/ verbal requests
including legal Notices, the complainant was constrained to issue
another legal notice to the respundent. through counsel on

05.07.2021, calling upon itfo wf dian amount 20,73,670/- with

_.n.

interest @ 18 % per annum. ? :%-;ﬁ

13. That the aforesaid leg ﬂqntiz' Wil -_1! aﬁ'-.u rough speed post on
06.07.2021. As per the tratking reporf availabl : on the website of
the post, the nal E sent tin‘tiugh fmurfkr as showing item
“DELIVERED" only 1one pf respondent FL a{hg ss. However, the

t did ot Feply the same.
L I /o
14.That, in the mentlg Q% ply of Sh,ManuJain it was clearly

admitted that it had réegived pplication form dated

20.11.2012 from pl m of Rs 7,00,000
(Rupees Seven LH)&HER nunt. It has been
further admrtted@rbsp rqem({ ?\th‘e said reply that,
although, complainant was pruﬂﬁn allutted apartment no.

A1/0401 having Sale Area of 1283 Sq. Ft but no “apartment buyer

respondent, true togits condu

agreement” had been signed by complainant as on date.

15. That, in the mentioned reply dated 18.03.2017, the respondent's
counsel also admitted that occupation certificate for the second

ﬂ/ phase of the project was received by the respondent only on
02.03.2017, which date is much beyond the stipulated period of 3
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Years from the booking of said apartment and the said period, in
the instant case had expired on 03.12.2015.

16. That, instead of responding to the genuine demand of complainant
for refund of hishard earn money paid to respondent towards
allotment of the mentioned apartment, he was further shocked
when he was informed by respondent aboutcancellation of his
allotment of the said apartment and forfeiture of an amount of
Rs20,35,305/- admittedly paid b J him to it and also demanding

recoverable from cnmplain 1 ng the amount refundable

as nil, vide responde

: _ indent for recovery
of Rs azgzuuux nterest vide CS.(Comm) 124 /2019,

application under Section 8 of the"Arb tratlnn and Conciliation Act

1996, which wasH ﬁfRﬂE REA allowing the said
application and r F ;ﬁfﬂa&-@@qﬂn However, till
date the complai 5 No ing from the respondent
regarding the appointment of any Arbitrator as directed by the

Hon'ble court in its order dt. 20® Feb 2021, and commencement of

consequential proceeding under said arbitration,

18. That Respondent failed to hand over the possession of the said
A/ apartment to the complainant as per terms and conditions of the

said agreement.
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19. That the complainant has sent legal notices stating he is no more
interest in the unit because of the delay for getting the possession
and on the basis of the real estate sector was under pressure

leading to filing of this complaint for refund of the paid-up amount.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

20. The complainants have sought the following relief(s):

I. Direct the respondent - builder to refund the paid-up amount.

{{,.-
'?1;:,&{1 reply made the

The answering

following submissig

-

21, That the complainant was ar allottee Jof the above-
| :'; 1sideration of Rs.
::._-. el .-._.... of the plot on
03.12.2012 against his-bookifg detie through the booking

application form L?IR
22, That on 30.04.20 e und as Initia lly ﬁent two copies of
the ABA along wi k_],Lh@th{l;re sthtajnant to be duly

signed, attached photograph, and send back to it to enable
processing of the same. The said letter along with the ABA was duly
received by the complainant who fraudulently with a malafide
intention did not execute the ABA nor sent it back to the

Respondent.

23. That thereafter, the respondent sent several reminders to the
complainant to execute the ABA on 06.08.2013, 24.10.2013,
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23.01.2015, 15.05.2015. It is humbly submitted that des pite several
reminders and request by the respondent, the complainant never
returned the duly signed copies of the ABA and ignored all the
letters of the respondent,

24. That the complainant has been in blatant violation of Section 19(6)
of the RERA Act, 2016 as he has failed to pay the due instalments
on time against the sale consideration amount payable towards the

Unit. The complainant has opted for construction linked plan and

the respondent accordingly; he demands on achievement of

relevant milestones, Howev "‘*71‘ single instalment has been

paid in full or on time by ef 'éii" Further, from the year
3 Tyl v F

TUE O -1':':1'.1-.-:;:."1.1’ el eronn =
2015 the payments Tl comt etel; 32 ied t is submitted

that all the demant . sed hy.-_ll;gggﬂn' t.were strictly as per
th the prfovisional allotment

letter dated 03.12 % | .

25.That the last pay | fre he-cgmplainant was on
03.06.2015 which wa-alsg jn.deflelt-ofRs.40,20,506 /-, After that

the respondent continued to $énd‘démand and reminder letters to

the complainant Hﬁeﬂsﬁﬁeﬁated 26.02.2015,
13.03.2015, 27.0 1}5? rzﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂlﬂﬁﬁﬂ , 01.07.2015 ,
31.07.2015 , 07.093015 | 34.08.201 208.06.2016 , 08.07.2016 ,
07.07.2016 , 30.07.2016, 06.08.2016 , 16.08.2016 , 29.08.2016
13.09.2016 respectively but with no positive results,

26. That the occupation certificate for the tower wherein the unit of the
complainant is located was received on 02.03.2017. The Schedule

V- Clause 6 Application Acceptance at Company’s Discretion- of the

ﬁ/ Application Form, clearly stated that in the event of default on the
part of the complainant, the respondent shall have the right to
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terminate the agreement under a notice to the complainant and the

respondent shall be forfeiting the amount of earnest money.

27.1t is further submitted that as per Schedule V- Clause 20 timely
payment- of the application form, if the complainant defaults in
payment of any amount due and payable then the respondent shall
have the right to cancel the allotment of the apartment and forfeit
the amounts paid by the complainant.

28. That the complainant utterljr fﬁi“ its obligation to pay the due
instalments even after the og nr pation Certificate was issued by the

competent authority. Thus the: "f’ dent was left with no option

but to cancel the provisid

by the complainant, i atcordance
conditions of the applica

rfeit the amounts paid
agreed terms and

in terms of the A
Therefore, the pk Hotr
dated 29.07.2017 2 :u Com pl na
or interest whatsoeveri the Ll !

29. That the brokera o the complainant has
already been paid HAMAE non-refundable
even after the um@ % l‘?rﬂt&h ifthe cancelled Unit
is sold in future, then ag<1 rla has to be paid by the
respondent to the concerned broker, irrespective of payment in the
past as the broker will again be investing time and resources to

identify new prospective allottees. Therefore, the said charges have
been deducted.

30. That similarly the marketing and advertising fee incurred on the
IA/ unit for allotment and sale to the complainant has been deducted

as these expenditures have to be again incurred to locate and
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identify new prospective allottees so that the cancelled unit may be
re-allotted afresh. Therefore, these types of expenditure are non-
refundable as the respondent has to again sustain the cost for the

second time for the same unit.

31.That the complainant had booked the Unit with a speculative
intentlon with the motive to earn quick profits. However, due to
slow down in the real estate market and upon realising the same,
he sought to withdraw and exit [t;:_:lm the allotment and thereby has
filed this present complain h% de intention.

32.That the present complaint is'barred by law of limitation as the

respondent had cance] _t visional'allotment of the Unit to

the complainant og/29.07.2017 ,'E New the complainant after

expiry of almos ars _rt!l"ré:date of ¢ cellation of the

allotment of the unit, has-fi % '; | % plaint allegedly

claiming refund -'u-‘“' 5 am in itself an abuse of the

33, That on the perusal of t} *1 tentiphed provision, the legislative
intention on the t of "Limitation__is abundantly clear. It is
pertinent to menH A&ﬁm fm citly kept out any
compensation so de  Pro Settion 18(2) of the
RERi Act, 2111%&&:?%1@2% ?\Dfl.;ﬂﬁ{mﬁun fh:wwer,
claim(s)/compensation or interest arising by the virtue of Section

18 (1) & (3) of the RERA Act, 2016 are not immunized from the bar

of Limitation.

34. That it is further relevant to read the abovementioned provisions
of the Limitation Act in the light of Section 88 of the RERA Act 2016,
Therefore, it is abundantly clear that the period of Limitation shall

be deemed to be 3 years. It is further clarified that in case there isa
Page 12 of 21



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2022 of 2022

cancellation by the Respondent the period of limitation shall in that
case also commences on the date the allotment was cancelled and
will end on the date 3 years have elapsed from the date Limitation

had commenced.

35. Therefore, in continuation of the above submissions, the Ld.
Authority is bound by law to dismiss a time-barred complaint. It is

also to be noted that the present complaint is frivolous and

vexatious litigation trying to minvent a wheel to extract monies

with malicious intent.

with cost for wasting tHe.p ecf Lg\time ind resources of the Ld.

Authority. That pres -u 1p u"f‘é

uuuuu

of law, and hence flese est&ﬁﬂ?disﬁg&sei 'E',

-
37. All other avermentsmade in the complain E:E}ienied in toto.

- . -h"- A
38. Copies of all the relevan: cﬁ;u: E. =.:I- ; %,«'* led and placed on
record. Their authe -.-; 1ot n_dis u@? ence, the complaint
can be denied on the basi§ of these indisputed documents and

submissions madm E Ri{x

E. Jurisdiction of

39, The authority uIQVLs)@hixu ga? ML}/ :Js well as subject

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the

reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
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Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in
Gurugram, In the present case, the project in question is situated
within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.
E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction
40. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall

be responsible to the allottee as g;.-r agreement for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is reproduced as hepe

Section 11

{4) The pmmn:er shall-
"4 R " F3 N

fa) be mspﬂnsfbfe for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions under the provisions of this Act or the
rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as
the case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to
the association of allottees or the competent authority,

as the case may be;
- —

Section 34- Fun::.!nn.-r a{:ﬁg juﬂuﬁm

E W i " E .
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of

the obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees
and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder,

41. So, in view of the provisions of the Act qunted abuve the authority
has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

ﬂ/ 42. Further, the authority has ne hitch in proceeding with the

complaint and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in
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view of the judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in
Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of
U.P. and Ors. 2021-2022(1) RCR(C)357 and reiterated in case of
M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of India &
others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on
12,05.2022wherein it has been laid down as under:

“86. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed
reference has been made and taking note of power of
adjudication delineated with the regulatory authority
and adjudicating office g -f:.gi Lfinally culls out is that

although the Act indica -f stinct expressions like
‘refund’, ‘interest) '.'E.v -'-:'-‘ .and ‘compensation’ a
confoint reading of Sections’ a‘ 19 clearly manifests
that when it coms.to reftnd.o :ﬁ aunr. and interest
on the refunt amolus -'_=.-___-’.-; eting payment of interest
for delayed e, of i fth "i" enu.‘ty and
interestithereg the reaula. A th ity which has
the po er o . * putcome of a
compl@i negsd @ question
of seeking mpensation and
interes 15__: f . 18 @and 19, the
ﬂdjﬂl‘.’" afng the power (o
determi r e reading of
Section z Act if the

adjudication una ] ndi?nrhﬂr than
compensation ﬂﬂuu?" P aitendsd 1o the
adjudi gs_prayed, the 0
ﬁmeum cating. officerufider. Secti
and th m qug q.;mfmaﬂct.?ﬂlﬁ.

43, Hence, in view u LJI p:mn;uﬂ:ﬂn‘{ént of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the
jurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount

and interest on the refund amount.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

F.1 Direct the respondent - builder to refund the paid-up amount
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44. The complainant-allottees booked a residential plot in the project

45.

46.

s

of the respondent named as “The Heartsong” situated at sector 108-
A, Gurgaon, Haryana for a total sale consideration of Rs.
82,95,076/-. The allotment of the unit was made on 03.12.2012.
Moreover, buyer's agreement was not executed between the
parties and so the due date for possession can't be ascertained as
such. But the same is being taken from a connected complaint of the
same project bearing no. 661 of 2019 decided on 16.05.2019
wherein the date of mcuﬂmﬁmtplent buyer agreement was

mentioned as 19.04.2013 a*' :_ﬂ' 'ate was fixed as 19.10.2016.

il‘

The respondent sta aigipg | payr 2qts demands from the
complainant from '
payments. The co

Rs. 20,73,670/-. demand letters

ijdea payment of
and reminder
20.04.2015, 11.06:
24.08.2015 , 08.06. 2016 , 30.07.201s,

06.08.2016 , 16.08.2016 , 9.2016 . Thereafter the
respondent ﬂancﬂ vide letter dated
19/29.07.2017 L‘é.l m tower where the
allotted unit s sitiated hiis Been feceivecyon 02032017,

The complainant made request to the respondent-builder through

ﬂ15 27.03.2015,
5 . 07.09.2015 ,

legal notice dated 11.01.2017 ie., seeking refund against the
allotted unit. But instead of taking any action on that representation
and refunding the paid up amount, the allotment of the subject unit
was cancelled on 19/29.07.2017 forfeiting the whole amount as per
clause 5.1 of the agreement. As per the settled law of the land in the

various pronouncements of the Hon'ble Apex Court and as per
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Regulation 11(5) of 2018 known as Haryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of earnest money by the builder),
the respondent could have deducted 10% of the basic sale
consideration from the paid-up amount and was bound to return
the remaining amount. But in the case in hand, the order forfeiting
the earnest money besides other charges from the paid up amount
was made by the respondent - builder on 19/29.07.2017 and the
complaint to challenge that amun was filed on 05.05.2022 i.e after

a gap of about 5 years . Eurl ‘cgme in the pleadings that the

complainant filed a suit I’nr ‘t"d;téts Earlrlg CS / (Comm) 124 /
2019 before District Judge 1 Co -n'ﬁ‘ ercial Courts, Rohini and the

same being disposeg .Eﬁ on 2
dispute to ..i,_; ' 3o
filing of the complaint. & haa s
that litigation, thenithe co
the authority seelt 8 1

1 1 wa ‘* for some time, he
filed the present comn 6\ E: 2eKing I d of the paid up amount
being recurring cause of a _vf" m] e respondent and thus the

complaint can't H ? K R:{Hiun The position
would have been rE had not approached
another forum t@ﬁ@b@@# _{iﬂpﬂmnunt . He was

pursuing his legal remedy before the civil courts at Rohini, New
Delhi. Even on an application moved by respondent, the matter was
referred to Arbitration on 20.02.2021 .But without any positive
results leading to filing of the present complaint in May 2022 .

The due date for completion of the project and offer of possession
of the allotted unit was 19.10.2016. Though the complainant did

not pay the amount due despite a number of reminders as detailed
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earlier but withdrew from the project by sending a undated legal
notice and reply to the same was received from the builder on
18.03.2017 . Thus it is not disputed by the builder that it received a
legal notice dated 11.01.2017 from the complainant withdrawing
from the project and seeking refund of the paid up amount . Though
occupation certificate was recelved on 02.03.2017 and possession
of the allotted unit was offered to the complainant vide letter dated
04.03.2017 but he had already withdrawn from the project and
thus is entitled to seek refumi, ;ﬁfﬁw paid up amount besides

GEAK .
I {-}.ﬁ""' jon18(1) (a) of the Act of

interest as per the provisi
2016.

48. It is contended on behalf of e ; 1,,' that the complaint seeking
refund is barred; by £ _:_ wciple a5 Judicata as well as
ejected . But both
erit. No doubt the
ery of the pai dup

Judge (Comm Court) Rohi elhi vide orders dated

20.02.2021. But dﬂ Mrﬂg
the side of respondent. It neither any steps for appointment of

arbitrator nor prgc:ge&gﬁ i ;1) Ihl,LrSﬂ‘?mQﬂA ite sufficient wait by

the complainant. So in such a situation , the complainant was left
with no alternate but to approach the Authority for the desired
relief and the complaint filed in this regard is not hit by the

g was heard from

provisions of Section 11 Cpc . Secondly the contention of the
respondent that the complaint is barred by limitation is also
untenable . No doubt the cause of action to the complainant arose
on 29.07.2017 i.e from the date of cancellation of allotment but he
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filed a suit seeking recovery of the paid up amount before District
Judge [Comm Courts) Rohini , New Delhi In the year 17.05.2019
and the same was disposed off on 20.01.2021 . When nothing
materialised as per the directions of the court , the complainant
filed the present complaint seeking refund of the paid up amount
and the cause of action in his favour was recurring one and can't be
fettered by the law of limitation. It is not the case of complainant
that he remained silent about his rlghl:s and did not knock the doors
of either of the authority. H’E had ?Eﬁn diligently pursuing the
remedy as per the legal ad':r‘tﬁ aet

Gl w! 1 iere thus no negligence on his
part in any manner . ' L, ) ._ 'f “

49. Thus in the light ofthe'ab ..g’;.‘l‘rﬂ p applying aforesaid
principles, the aut ' esent complaint is
maintainable and : ! E By the respondent
. So the complainant is entitled to refund o fh paid up amount

50. The authority hereby d to return the amount

.'. L -ﬂ']'- -u.' 0

received by him i.e, Rs. 20,73 '6707-with interest at the rate of

10.60% (the Smﬂﬁlﬂ ER ﬁal cost of lending

rate (MCLR) appl{ﬂ&ble q&aﬁ dT | } as m'e&frlberj under rule
15 of the Haryana Real Esthte [Regw&umfaﬂd Development) Rules,
2017 from the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of
the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana
Rules 2017 ibid.

F.Il Direct the respondent to pay Rs. 5,00,000/- for compensation
W and harassment and Rs. 2,00,000 on account of litigation.

51. The complainant is seeking relief w.r.t. compensation in the above-

mentioned relief. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal
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titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd, V/s
State of Up & Ors.(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to
claim compensation & litigation charges under sections 12,14,18
and section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicati ng officer as
per section 71 and the quantum of compensation & litigation
expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due
regard to the factors mentioned in section 72, The adjudicating

officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in

respect of compensation & iegaléxpﬁrfes Therefore, for claiming

compensation under sect{::-n'_.;ﬁ %Emm and section 19 of the Act,
FESETIT

Adjudicating Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the
T LW N, 2,
y A\

the complainant may file a separate _::umpiaint before the
i

o [ v )
Act and rule 29 of the rules, -EEL-_%' .
IS] K O\E)

P

. Directions of the fuul:hnﬂ tysp.
e | f
- Hence, the Authg \REl%h %)#
L L2

following directions
compliance of obligatier cast upon. ‘the promoter as per the

functions entrust the A 3 ler Section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016: A _ 1. ﬂ

i) The msPDn@P%f’ﬁ _-%'M%ﬁmnd the amount
received from the complainant i.e, Rs. 20,73,670/- along with
interest at the rate of 10.60% P.a. as prescribed under rule 15
of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual date
of refund of amount.

ii) A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with
the directions given in this order and failing which legal

consequences would follow:.
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533. Complaint stands disposed of.
54. File be consigned to the registry.

-
(Sanjeev Arora) (Vijay lem:r-ﬂfyal}

ember Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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